

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Northwest Landowners Association,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

State of North Dakota, North Dakota Industrial
Commission, Hon. Douglas Burgum in his
official capacity as Governor of the State of
North Dakota, and Hon. Wayne Stenehjem in
his official capacity as Attorney General of
North Dakota,

Defendants/Appellants

and

Continental Resources, Inc.,

Intervenor/Appellant.

Supreme Ct. No. 20210148

Civil No. 05-2019-CV00085

**Appeal from Judgment, District
Court, Northeast Judicial District,
County of Bottineau**

APPELLANTS' JOINT
PETITION FOR REHEARING AND ADDENDUM

Respectfully submitted,

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
DREW H. WRIGLEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

By: /s/ Matthew A. Sagsveen
Matthew A. Sagsveen, ND Bar #05613
Solicitor General
Office of Attorney General
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Telephone: 701.328.3640
masagsve@nd.gov

By: /s/ L. Poe Leggette
L. Poe Leggette (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Alexander K. Obrecht, ND Bar #08346
1801 California Street, Suite 4400
Denver, CO 80202-2662
Telephone: 303.861.0600
pleggette@bakerlaw.com
aobrecht@bakerlaw.com

Attorneys for State Defendants/Appellants

Attorneys for Continental Resources, Inc.

Table of Contents

	<u>Paragraphs</u>
Statement of the Issues.....	1-3
Statement of the Case.....	4
Argument	5-11
I. The Court Unnecessarily Struck Language in N.D.C.C. § 38-08-25(5).....	5-6
II. The Legislature Lawfully Excluded “Pore Space” from the Definition of “Land” under the Oil and Gas Production Damage Compensation Act.....	7-8
III. The Court Should Restore the Case to the Calendar for Reargument of Its Decision Not to Follow <i>Larimore</i>	9-11
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraphs

Cases

Bowen v. Gilliard, 483 U.S. 587 (1987)8
Bucklew v. Precythe, 139 S.Ct. 1112 (2019)10
City of Los Angeles v. Patel, 576 U.S. 409 (2015)10
Clifton v. Allegheny Cty., 969 A.2d 1197 (Pa. 2009).....10
Conoco, Inc. v. Taxation & Revenue Dept. of State of N.M., 931 P.2d 730 (N.M. 1996).10
Continental Resources, Inc. v. Farrar Oil Co., 1997 ND 31, 559 N.W.2d 8418
Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t. of Rev., 435 P.3d 603 (Mont. 2018),.....10
Fisher v. Cont’l Res., Inc., 49 F. Supp. 3d 637 (D.N.D. 2014)8
Larimore Public School District No. 44 v. Aamodt, 2018 ND 71, 908 N.W.2d 442
.....3, 9, 10, 11
Martin v. State, 259 So.3d 733 (Fla. 2018).....11
McCaughtry v. City of Red Wing, 831 N.W.2d 518 (Minn. 2013)10
Mosser v. Denbury Resources, Inc., 2017 ND 169, 898 N.W.2d 4067
Overstock.com, Inc. v. New York State Dept. of Taxation and Finance, 987 N.E.2d 621
(N.Y. 2013)10
People v. Grant, 195 Cal. App.4th 107 (Cal. App. 2011)11
Pittman v. Chicago Bd. of Educ., 64 F.3d 1098 (7th Cir. 1995).....8
Smith Inv. Co. v. Sandy City, 958 P.2d 245 (Utah App. 1998).....11
Sorum v. State of North Dakota, 2020 ND 175, 947 N.W.2d 382.....3, 9, 10, 11
State v. Runck, 418 N.W.2d 262 (N.D. 1987).....3, 10
Texas Workers’ Comp. Com’n v. Garcia, 893 S.W.2d 504 (Texas 1995).....10
Tooz v. State, 38 N.W.2d 285 (1949).....1, 6
Tri Cty. Wholesale Distribs., Inc. v. Labatt USA Operating Co., 828 F.3d 421 (6th Cir.
2016)8
Utah Public Employees Ass’n v. State, 131 P.3d 208 (Utah 2006)11
Verry v. Trenbeath, 148 N.W.2d 567 (N.D. 1967)8
Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008) 10,
11

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 38-08-25(5)1, 5, 11
N.D.C.C. § 38-11.1-037, 12
N.D.C.C. § 38-11.1-047
N.D.C.C. § 47-31-09(1)8

Other Authorities

Bryan A. Garner, *The Law of Judicial Precedent* 396.....10
